Change in own credit
risk recognised in
the other compre-

hensive income
1 Jan–30 Jun 2018

Total fair value
change in

1 Jan–30 Jun 2018

Financial liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions -2,899 -4,232 1,333 226 1,559

Liabilities to the public sector entitities -140,387 -136,160 -4,227 -928 -5,155

Debt securities issued 713,141 255,059 458,083 4,363 462,445

Total financial liabilities 569,855 114,666 455,189 3,660 458,849

NET CHANGE IN FAIR VALUE IN NET INCOME FROM SECURITIES  (EUR 1,000)
Cumulative change in fair value

30 Jun 2018

Fair value change
recognised in the

income statement
1 Jan–30 Jun 2018

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss 569,855 455,189

Derivative contracts hedging financial liabilities -553,970 -446,400

Net change in fair value 15,886 8,789

IN BRIEF CEO´S REVIEW OPERATING ENVIRONMENT HALF YEAR REPORT NOTES

53/83 Municipality Finance PLC • Half Year Report 1 January–30 June 2019

HEDGE ACCOUNTING

30 JUNE 2019 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value
Total fair value

hedge accounting
IAS 39 portfolio

hedge accounting
IFRS 9 fair value

hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - Loans 7,709,296 8,034,331 7,895,886 138,445 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - Lease assets 144,271 147,724 - 147,724 -

Total assets 7,853,567 8,182,056 7,895,886 286,169 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 35,000 26,136 - 26,136 -

Liabilities to the public  and public sector entities 2,041,473 2,378,858 - 2,211,877 166,981

Debt securities issued 16,534,445 16,827,767 - 5,365,171 11,462,596

Total liabilities 18,610,919 19,232,760 - 7,603,183 11,629,577

Note 4.  Hedge accounting

IN BRIEF CEO´S REVIEW OPERATING ENVIRONMENT HALF YEAR REPORT NOTES

54/83 Municipality Finance PLC • Half Year Report 1 January–30 June 2019

FAIR VALUE CHANGE WITH RESPECT TO THE HEDGED RISK (EUR 1,000) 30 Jun 2019 31 Dec 2018

Recognised in the
income statement

1 Jan–30 Jun 2019

Assets

IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities 347,350 155,610 191,740

Hedging instruments -329,361 -127,621 -201,741

IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting, net 17,989 27,989 -10,000

IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities 33,080 22,752 10,328

Hedging instruments -34,543 -23,636 -10,907

IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting, net -1,463 -884 -578

Liabilities

IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting

Liabilities to credit institutions -11,136 -11,845 709

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities -461,580 -339,599 -121,980

Debt securities issued -528,179 -73,869 -454,310

Hedging instruments 991,896 432,237 559,659

IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting, net -8,998 6,924 -15,923

Total hedge accounting 7,528 34,029 -26,501

The figures presented in the table contain the fair value change with respect to the hedged risk. These fair value changes have been presented in the consolidated income statement on row
Net income from hedge accounting. The total of the hedging instruments in this table does therefore not reconcile to the row Contracts in Hedge accounting in Note 7. More details regarding
principles applied to hedge accounting can be found in MuniFin’s Financial Statements 2018 in Group’s Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies.

IN BRIEF CEO´S REVIEW OPERATING ENVIRONMENT HALF YEAR REPORT NOTES

55/83 Municipality Finance PLC • Half Year Report 1 January–30 June 2019

HEDGING IMPACT ON OWN EQUITY (EUR 1,000) 30 Jun 2019 31 Dec 2018

Impact on
Cost-of-Hedging

reserve

Cost-of-Hedging

Hedging instrument* 13,959 14,235 -276

Total 13,959 14,235 -276

*The impact of Cost-of-Hedging on cross currency derivatives is shown in Equity in the Cost-of-Hedging reserve. Figures are presented after deferred taxes.

EFFECTIVENESS OF THE HEDGE ACCOUNTING (EUR 1,000)

30 JUN 2019

HEDGED ITEM

Gains/losses attributable to the hedged risk

Hedging instruments Hedged items
Hedging

instruments
Hedge

ineffectiveness

Assets

IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting

Fixed rate and revisable rate loans Interest rate derivatives 347,350 -329,361 17,989

IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting

Structured lending Interest rate derivatives 29,626 -31,452 -1,826

Fixed rate lease contracts Interest rate derivatives 3,454 -3,091 363

Total assets 380,430 -363,904 16,526

Liabilities

IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting

Liabilities denominated in EUR Interest rate derivatives -741,981 745,858 3,877

Liabilities denominated in foreign currencies

Currency derivatives
(Cross currency interest rate swaps)

Interest rate derivatives -258,913 246,038 -12,875

Total liabilities -1,000,894 991,896 -8,998

IN BRIEF CEO´S REVIEW OPERATING ENVIRONMENT HALF YEAR REPORT NOTES

56/83 Municipality Finance PLC • Half Year Report 1 January–30 June 2019

HEDGE ACCOUNTING

31 DEC 2018 (EUR 1,000) Nominal value
Total fair value

hedge accounting
IAS 39 portfolio

hedge accounting
IFRS 9 fair value

hedge accounting

IFRS 9 fair value
hedge accounting

incl. Cost-of-Hedging

Assets

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - Loans 7,536,559 7,636,793 7,491,823 144,970 -

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities - Lease assets 108,658 109,835 - 109,835 -

Total assets 7,645,217 7,746,628 7,491,823 254,805 -

Liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions 45,000 36,845 - 36,845 -

Liabilities to the public  and public sector entities 2,085,358 2,301,358 - 2,101,889 199,469

Debt securities issued 16,543,342 16,360,789 - 4,100,363 12,260,426

Total liabilities 18,673,700 18,698,991 - 6,239,096 12,459,895

IN BRIEF CEO´S REVIEW OPERATING ENVIRONMENT HALF YEAR REPORT NOTES

57/83 Municipality Finance PLC • Half Year Report 1 January–30 June 2019

FAIR VALUE CHANGE WITH RESPECT TO THE HEDGED RISK (EUR 1,000) 30 Jun 2018 1 Jan 2018

Recognised in the
income statement

1 Jan–30 Jun 2018

Assets

IAS 39 Portfolio hedge accounting

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities 137,757 127,428 10,329

Hedging instruments -109,258 -100,054 -9,204

IAS 39 Portfolio hedge accounting, net 28,498 27,374 1,125

IFRS 9 Fair value hedge accounting

Loans and advances to the public and public sector entities 23,115 25,596 -2,481

Hedging instruments -24,225 -26,701 2,476

IFRS 9 Fair value hedge accounting, net -1,109 -1,105 -5

Liabilities

IFRS 9 Fair value hedge accounting

Liabilities to credit institutions -4,948 -4,851 -97

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities -352,671 -363,087 10,416

Debt securities issued 48,018 -96,691 144,709

Hedging instruments 326,417 444,743 -118,326

IFRS9 Fair value hedge accounting, net 16,816 -19,885 36,701

Total hedge accounting 44,205 6,384 37,821

The figures presented in the table contain the fair value change with respect to the hedged risk. These fair value changes have been presented in the consolidated income statement on row Net income from hedge
accounting. The total of the hedging instruments in this table does therefore not reconcile to the row Contracts in Hedge accounting in Note 7. More details regarding principles applied to hedge accounting can be
found in MuniFin’s Financial Statements 2018 in Group’s Note 1. Summary of significant accounting policies.

IN BRIEF CEO´S REVIEW OPERATING ENVIRONMENT HALF YEAR REPORT NOTES

58/83 Municipality Finance PLC • Half Year Report 1 January–30 June 2019

HEDGING IMPACT ON OWN EQUITY (EUR 1,000) 30 Jun 2018 1 Jan 2018

Impact on
Cost-of-Hedging

reserve

Cost-of-Hedging

Hedging instrument* 8,068 -7,919 15,987

Total 8,068 -7,919 15,987

*Under IFRS 9 the impact of Cost-of-Hedging on cross currency derivatives is shown in Equity in the Cost-of-Hedging reserve. Figures are presented after deferred  taxes.

EFFECTIVENESS OF THE HEDGE ACCOUNTING (EUR 1,000)

30 JUN 2018

HEDGED ITEM

Gains/losses attributable to the hedged risk

Hedging instruments Hedged items
Hedging

instruments
Hedge

ineffectiveness

Assets

IAS 39 portfolio hedge accounting

Fixed rate and revisable rate loans Interest rate derivatives 137,757 -109,258 28,498

IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting

Structured lending Interest rate derivatives 22,184 -23,487 -1,303

Fixed rate leasing contracts Interest rate derivatives 931 -738 193

Total assets 160,872 -133,483 27,389

Liabilities

IFRS 9 fair value hedge accounting

Liabilities denominated in EUR Interest rate derivatives -369,638 373,734 4,096

Liabilities denominated in foreign currencies

Currency derivatives
(Cross currency interest rate swaps)

Interest rate derivatives 60,037 -47,317 12,720

Total liabilities -309,601 326,417 16,816

IN BRIEF CEO´S REVIEW OPERATING ENVIRONMENT HALF YEAR REPORT NOTES

59/83 Municipality Finance PLC • Half Year Report 1 January–30 June 2019

Note 5. Financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets

30 JUN 2019 (EUR 1,000) Amortised cost

Mandatorily at
fair value through

profit or loss

Designated at
fair value through

profit or loss

Fair value through
other comprehen-

sive income

Derivatives
in hedge

accounting Total Fair value

Cash and balances with central banks 3,470,308 - - - - 3,470,308 3,470,308

Loans and advances to credit institutions 1,201,906 - - - - 1,201,906 1,201,906

Loans and advances to the public and
public sector entities 23,112,701 54,502 - - - 23,167,203 25,235,722

Debt securities 925,285 763 3,697,380 1,325,717 - 5,949,146 5,949,767

Shares and participations - 9,855 - - - 9,855 9,855

Derivative contracts - 850,105 - - 1,350,329 2,200,434 2,200,434

Other assets 152,437 - - - - 152,437 152,437

Total 28,862,638 915,226 3,697,380 1,325,717 1,350,329 36,151,289 38,220,428

Loans and advances to the public sector entities includes EUR 147,724 thousand leases receivables based on lease agreements, which are in fair value hedge accounting. Unhedged lease assets are not presented
in financial assets and liabilities table, as lease assets are not recognised as financial asset for the purpose of IFRS 9 classification. Other assets includes EUR 152,437 thousand of cash collateral given to central
counterparties.

IN BRIEF CEO´S REVIEW OPERATING ENVIRONMENT HALF YEAR REPORT NOTES

60/83 Municipality Finance PLC • Half Year Report 1 January–30 June 2019

Financial liabilities

30 JUN 2019 (EUR 1,000)
At amortised

cost

At fair value
through

profit or loss

Designated at
fair value through

profit or loss

Derivatives
in hedge

accounting Total Fair value

Liabilities to credit institutions 1,030,486 - 40,265 - 1,070,751 1,070,956

Liabilities to the public and public sector entities 2,378,858 - 1,570,138 - 3,948,995 3,974,593

Debt securities issued 17,678,524 - 10,128,055 - 27,806,579 27,840,598

Derivative contracts - 1,113,024 - 1,008,739 2,121,762 2,121,762

Other liabilities 92,588 - - - 92,588 92,588

Total 21,180,455 1,113,024 11,738,458 1,008,739 35,040,675 35,100,498

Other liabilities includes EUR 92,588 thousand of cash collateral received from central counterparties.

IN BRIEF CEO´S REVIEW OPERATING ENVIRONMENT HALF YEAR REPORT NOTES

61/83 Municipality Finance PLC • Half Year Report 1 January–30 June 2019

Impact of the reclassified financial
assets and liabilities in 2019

FINANCIAL ASSETS (EUR 1,000)

Original
measurement

category
under IAS 39

New
measurement

category
under IFRS 9

Fair value at
30 Jun 2019

Fair value
gain or loss for

the period (i)

EIR
determined as at

1 Jan 2018 (ii)

Interest
revenue

recognised